

No. 19-2966

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

John Doe,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

University of the Sciences,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the Order of United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting Motion to Dismiss,
Case No. 2:19-cv-00358-JS,
The Honorable Juan R. Sánchez, Chief District Judge**

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
UNIVERSITY OF THE SCIENCES**

**TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
Leslie M. Greenspan, Esq. (ID No. 91639)
Joe H. Tucker, Jr., Esq. (ID No. 56617)
Ten Penn Center
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-0609 (phone)
(215) 215-559-6209 (fax)
lgreenspan@tlgattorneys.com
jtucker@tlgattorneys.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

IV. RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 4

V. CONCISE COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Counterstatement of the Facts..... 4

 B. Procedural History 7

 C. Rulings Presented For Review 9

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

VII. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard and Scope of Review With Respect to Motions to Dismiss 10

 B. The District Court Properly Granted the University’s Motion to Dismiss the Title IX Selective Enforcement and Breach of Contract Claims. 11

 1. Doe’s Selective Enforcement Claim Under Title IX Fails Because Doe Has Not Alleged and Cannot Identify a True Comparator of the Opposite Gender Who Was Treated More Favorably Than Him. 11

 a) Doe and the Two Complainants are Not Valid Comparators..... 12

 b)Doe’s Contentions that the Complainants Potentially Violated the Sexual Misconduct Policy By Disclosing Otherwise Confidential Information or by Having Sex With Him While Drinking Alcohol Are Waived and Unfounded..... 18

(1) Doe Failed to Establish a Violation of the Sexual Misconduct Policy’s Confidentiality Provisions.....	19
(2) Doe Failed to Establish a Violation of the Sexual Misconduct Policy’s Caution Against Sex with an Intoxicated or Incapacitated Person.....	20
C. Doe’s Breach of Contract Claim Fails Because He Cannot Point to Any Provision of the Sexual Misconduct Policy or Any Other Contract that was Breached.....	22
1. Doe’s Reliance on the Provisions of the Student Handbook is Misplaced Because the Sexual Misconduct Policy Governs the Underlying Conduct and Process...	22
2. The University Complied with the Sexual Misconduct Policy At Every Step in the Process.....	25
a) There is No Contractual Prohibition or Binding Case Law Against a Single-Investigator Model....	25
b) The Investigator Conducted a Full and Fair Investigation, and No Live, Judicial Hearing was Required.....	28
(1) Doe Fails to Establish that the Investigation was Unfair.	28
(2) No Live, Judicial Hearing Was Required Under the Sexual Misconduct Policy or the Law of this Circuit.	30
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP (3d Cir. L.A.R. 28.3(d)).....	37
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	38
CERTIFICATION OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS.....	39
(3d Cir. L.A.R. 31.1(c)).....	39
CERTIFICATION OF VIRUS CHECK (3d Cir. L.A.R. 31.1(c)).....	40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 11

Ballentine v. United States, 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007) 10

Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli, 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003) 15, 19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Boehm v. Univ. of Pennsylvania School of Veterinary Medicine, 573 A.2d
575 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) 31, 32

Brough v. Strathmann Supply Co., 358 F.2d 374 (3d Cir. 1966) 3

Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) 5

Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc., 482 U.S. 437 (1987)..... 24

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Seijas, 508 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2007) 15, 19

Dixon v. Alabama State Board of Education, 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961) 31

Doe v. Amherst College, 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017) 29

Doe v. Baum, 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Doe v. Cummins, 662 Fed. Appx. 437 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Doe v. Miami University, 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018) 16

Doe v. National Bd. of Med. Exam’rs, 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) 24

Doe v. Penn State Univ., No. 4:17-cv-01315, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3184
(M.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2018) 14

Doe v. Princeton, No. 18-16539, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (D.N.J. Jan.
9, 2019)..... 27, 30

Doe v. Rollins College, 352 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (M.D. Fla. 2019) 17

Doe v. Trs. of the Univ. of Pa., 270 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017). 23, 25,
33

Doe v. Univ. of Arkansas-Fayetteville, No. 5:18-cv-05182, 2019 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 57889 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 3, 2019) 31

Doe v. Univ. of Michigan, 325 F. Supp. 3d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2018) 31

Fortco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp., 353 U.S. 222 (1957)..... 24

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 11

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565, 579 (1975) 31

Haidak v. Univ. of Massachusetts-Amherst, 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019) .. 17, 31

Harris v. St. Joseph’s Univ., No. 13-3937, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65452 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2014)..... 11, 12

Heyne v. Metro. Nashville Pub. Sch., 655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011) 18

Interstate Commerce Com. v. Louisville & N.R. Co., 227 U.S. 88 (1913) .. 30

Krasnov v. Dinan, 465 F.2d 1298 (3d Cir. 1972) 3

Kreidie v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Revenue, 574 Fed. Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2014) 10

Mallory v. Ohio Univ., 76 Fed. Appx. 634 (6th Cir. 2003) 17

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 24

PG Publishing Co. v. Aichele, 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 17, 18

Powell v. St. Joseph’s Univ., No. 17-4438, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27145 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2018) 23, 25

Rapid Circuits, Inc. v. Sun Nat’l Bank, No. 10-6401, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47231 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2011)..... 5

Ruane v. Shippensburg Univ., 871 A.2d 859 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)..... 31

Saravanan v. Drexel Univ., No. 17-3409, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166940 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2017)..... 11, 13

Saravanan v. Drexel Univ., No. 17-3409, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193925 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 2017) 13, 14, 15

In re Surrick, 338 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003) 2

United States v. Pelullo, 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005) 2, 5

Wilkinson v. Abrams, 627 F.2d 650 (3d Cir. 1980) 30

Yusuf v. Vassar Coll., 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367 3

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 11

Rules

Fed. R.C.P. 12(b)(6) 10

Other Authorities

Adjudicating Campus Sexual Misconduct and Assault, Controversies and Challenges (Claire M. Renzetti and Diane R. Follingstad, eds. 2019)32

Title IX Comment from Mental Health Professionals 32, 33
